

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CLAYVIN B. HERRERA,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WYOMING,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The
District Court Of Wyoming, Sheridan County**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE CROW TRIBE OF INDIANS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
DANIEL DAVID LEWERENZ
Counsel of Record
HEATHER WHITEMAN RUNS HIM
JOEL WEST WILLIAMS
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1514 P Street NW (Rear), Suite D
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 785-4166
Email: Lewerenz@narf.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

DENNIS M. BEAR DON'T WALK
CROW TRIBE OF INDIANS
P.O. Box 340
Crow Agency, MT 59022
*Chief Executive Legal Counsel
for the Executive Branch
of the Crow Tribe*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
HISTORICAL BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS BY STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT AND WITH THE NINTH CIRCUIT ON AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION: WHETHER NATIONAL FORESTS CONSTITUTE “UN-OCCUPIED” LANDS FOR PURPOSES OF TRIBAL TREATY HUNTING RIGHTS.....	9
A. The status of tribal treaty hunting rights on National Forest lands is an important question of Federal law affecting not only <i>amicus</i> , but also numerous other tribes.....	9
B. The decision below exacerbates an untenable split in authority on this important question of Federal law.....	11
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH A LONG LINE OF THIS COURT’S DECISIONS ON TWO IMPORTANT QUESTIONS OF FEDERAL LAW: UNDER WHAT CONDITIONS ARE INDIAN TREATY RIGHTS ABROGATED, AND WHAT PRINCIPLES GOVERN THE INTERPRETATION OF INDIAN TREATIES.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Congress has never expressed an intent to abrogate the Tribe’s off-reservation treaty hunting rights; to the contrary, it has reaffirmed them in multiple statutes.....	14
B. The decision below failed to interpret the 1868 Treaty as the Tribe would have understood it, as required by this Court	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	16
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Repsis</i> , 73 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968)	15
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	16
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	13
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	4, 5, 15
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2017)	15
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	16
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	15
<i>State v. Arthur</i> , 261 P.2d 135 (Idaho 1953)	11
<i>State v. Buchanan</i> , 978 P.2d 1070 (Wash. 1999).....	11, 17
<i>State v. Cutler</i> , 708 P.2d 853 (Idaho 1985)	22
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 689 P.2d 81 (Wash. 1984).....	11
<i>State v. Stasso</i> , 563 P.2d 562 (Mont. 1977).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Tinno</i> , 249 P.2d 1386 (Idaho 1972).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Swim v. Bergland</i> , 696 F.2d 712 (9th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Shoshone Tribe</i> , 304 U.S. 111 (1938).....	20
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	14
<i>Ward v. Race Horse</i> , 163 U.S. 504 (1896).....	4, 7, 17, 20
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	15, 20
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	20

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 475	19
26 Stat. 222 (1890).....	18
26 Stat. 989 (1891).....	18
26 Stat. 1095 (1891).....	18
A Proclamation by the President of the United States of America, 29 Stat. 909 (1897)	18
33 Stat. 352 (1904).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

TREATIES

Treaty of Fort Laramie of 1851, 11 Stat. 749 (1851).....	4, 5, 14, 15
and	
Charles J. Kappler, Indian Affairs: Laws and Treaties vol. 2, 594 (Govt. Printing Off. 1904)	5, 14, 15
Treaty between the United States and the Du- wamish, Suquamish, and other allied and subordinate Tribes of Indians in Washington Territory, 12 Stat. 927 (1855).....	10
Treaty between the United States and the Flat- head, Kootenay, and Upper Pend d’Oreilles In- dians, 12 Stat. 975 (1855)	10
Treaty between the United States and the Qui- nai-elt and Quil-leh-ute Indians, 12 Stat. 971 (1856).....	10
Treaty between the United States and the Walla-Walla, Cayuses, and Umatilla Tribes and Bands of Indians in Washington and Ore- gon Territories, 12 Stat. 945 (1855)	10
Treaty between the United States and the Ya- kama Nation of Indians, 12 Stat. 951 (1855)	10
Treaty between the United States of America and the Crow Tribe of Indians, May 7, 1868, 15 Stat. 649 (1868)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Treaty between the United States of America and the Eastern Band of Shoshonees and the Bannock Tribe of Indians, 15 Stat. 673 (1868).....	10
Treaty between the United States of America and the Makah Tribe of Indians, 12 Stat. 939 (1855).....	10
Treaty between the United States of America and the Navajo Tribe of Indians, 15 Stat. 667 (1868).....	10
Treaty between the United States of America and the Nez Percé Indians, 12 Stat. 957 (1855)	10
Treaty between the United States of America and the S'Klallams Indians, 12 Stat. 933 (1855).....	10
Treaty with Nisquallys, &c, 10 Stat. 1132 (1854).....	10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 3d Sess. 1348, col. 3 (Feb. 18, 1869) (statement of Sen. Harlan)	22
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Crow Tribe Joint Action Resolution 13-09 (May 7, 2013)	8
Const. and Bylaws of the Crow Tribe of Indians, art. I, <i>available at</i> http://www.crow-nsn.gov/constitutions-and-bylaws.html	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Frank B. Linderman, <i>Plenty Coups: Chief of the Crows</i> 85 (1962).....	23
Frederick E. Hoxie, <i>The Crow</i> 24 (1989).....	4, 22
Peter Nabokov, <i>Two Leggings: The Making of a Crow Warrior</i> 187 (1982)	23
<i>Proceedings of the Great Peace Commission of 1867-1868</i> (Vine Deloria, Jr. and Raymond DeMallie eds. 1975).....	5, 6
U.N. Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples.....	16
Wyoming Statewide Hunting Season Forecast (rev. Sept. 12, 2017), <i>available at</i> https://wgfd.wyo.gov/Hunting/Wyoming-Hunting-Forecast (last visited Oct. 27, 2017)	23
